o0 ~d U R W N e

NN N N N N R N N N e e e e e e e e e
R = - B N O T N I =Y = I~ - T D W ¥, B O LT N6 T o

v CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
GUAM Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671) 648-3002 | guamccu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-16

AUTHORIZING THE MANAGEMENT OF THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TO PETITION THE PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF RESIDUAL FUEL OiL. NO.6

WHEREAS, GPA’s current 2-Year contract with Mobil Qil Guam for the supply of Residual Fuel Qil
No.6 (RFO No. 6) is expiring in August 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, in anticipation of this expiration date, GPA was authorized by the CCU under GPA
Resolution No. 2020-06 and approved by the PUC under Docket 20-11 to issue bids for the procurement of

a new residual fuel oil supply contract; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement Officer has provided adequate public announcement for the need for
such fuel supply services through Invitation for Multi-Step Bid No. GPA-050-20 describing the type of services

required and specifying the type of information and data required of each offeror; and

WHEREAS, Hyundai Corporation, Mobil 0il Guam, and Hanwha Corporation, submitted bids for

GPA consideration; and
WHEREAS, the results and evaluation of the bids are provided in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, HYUNDAI CORPORATION was determined to be the lowest, most responsive bidder

meeting the requirements of the bid solicitation; and

WHEREAS, the estimated Fixed Premium Fee cost based on estimated supply quantities has a value
of approximately $26,710,692 for the first year, 535,044,025 for the second year, and $29,408,018 for the
third year, for a total of $91,162,736 for the three-year contract base period as shown in Exhibit A; and



30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4]
42
43

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
33

54
55
56

57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64

WHEREAS, the average Fixed Premium Fee for HYUNDAI CORPORATION of $105.417/MT
($16.575/bbl} for the 3-year contract period is approximately 44% higher than the current contract average
Fixed Premium Fee of $73.227/MT ($11.514/bbl} for the same period. The estimated cost increase in Fixed
Premium for the 3-year base period is approximately $27,837,264; and

WHEREAS, the Residual Fuel Qil No.6 Supply Contract with HYUNDAI CORPORATION shall be for an
initial period of three (3) years and is anticipated to commence in September 01, 2020 and to expire in
August 31, 2023 with two one-year extension options renewable annually upon mutual agreement of both

parties; and

WHEREAS, the award of the contract to HYUNDAI CORPORATION based on estimated supply
quantities has a value of approximately $94,207,547 for the first year, $102,540,881 for the second year,
and $80,030,660 for the third year, for a total of $276,779,088 for the three-year contract period.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES as the

governing body of GPA, and subject to the review and approval of the Public Utilities Commission as follows:

1. The General Manager of the Guam Power Authority is hereby authorized to enter into a three (3)
year contract commencing September 01, 2020 and expiring August 31, 2023 for a total contract cost

of $276,779,088 with HYUNDAI CORPORATION for the supply of Residual Fuel Oil No.6.

2. The General Manager of the Guam Power Authority is hereby authorized an increase in obligating
authority to the annual value of the contract and execute such agreements and documents necessary

for a contract with HYUNDAI CORPORATION,

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Commission certifies and the Board Secretary attests the

adoption of this Resolution.



65
66

67
68
69
70
71

72

73
74

75
76
77

78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

DULY and REGULARY ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 23RD DAY of JULY, 2020

Certified by: Attested by:
=2 7o Q. @@
JOSEPH T. DUENAS MICHAEL LIMTIACO
Chairperson Secretary
Consolidated Commission on Utilities Consolidated Commission on Utilities

I, Michael Limtiaco, Secretary for the Consolidated Commission on Utilities (CCU), as evidenced by

my signature above do certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular meeting of
the members of Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and legally held at the meeting place
properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was present and the members who were

present voted as follows:

Nays:

Ayes: Ef
_¢
|

Absent:

Abstain: E#

W8\

'f"'f-'..?r_uj- N .




EXHIBTT A- CONTRACT COST ANALYSIS
Bass: Comversion. phT {Rakrence. Peirolsurn Table 13}
4360
BASE CONTRACT- 10t of  YEARS BASE CONTRALT- 2nd of 1 YEARS BASE CONTRALCT: Jm of ) YEARS SUNMARY: 3-YEAR BASE CONTRACT PERIOD
it (g it [~y [ e [ Fooi) o [ ™
(K- 0] 300,000 030 nee 1,509 000 6360 25840 1,500,000 450 735849 3,500,000 50014
HEFO 1500008 8360 =T 500000 LE ] 818 [ 6350 1 000000 445
Totl RFQ 2000000 314485 2,000,000 14,485 1.500.000 25,349 5,500,000 84780
e N — e [ COMPARISON wi CURRENT CONTRACT
~ WSFDGPATOD Beder 1 T g T Bdder 1 Bda £ Beew® | [ Bmsl | Been Baderg) [Tl [T [
3YEAR BASE PERIOD Hyundal Corp. Mokl Ol Guam _ Hasrwa Hyundal Corp. Mobll Ol Guam Hanwa Hyundsl Comp. Mobll OF Guam Hanw Hyundal Corp. Mokl O Guam Haimes Mecbll Ol Guam
3 - [Ccumins o 3 Yoary)
1. 1550, 1.19% Soffor .
Quankly (meinc om of “wif) mag a8 e 235,849 b1 25849 235840 5840 EMS 550,314 55014 550314 550,314
Bid Price (2 Relerence Price + Bid Fhved Pramium Fee), Simt $3%33%0 164U $M1570 £33 3% $518.101 $364 670 Exs R $527 515 $35.270
_ESTIMATED CONTRACT COSY i} SHETRAETY | SRTILINAS | f8820842 5002066038 | $12072000006 [ Sdeanssedy | | smpmBeld | HIeoaal | msesese |
Bid Rafsrence Price (Sinl) 214080 $214.840 $214.840 $214 840 214680 Sha s $214 840 21488 h 214840
Vs with Cutrert Preosus Fem
Fate P Fow Cout (000 $pms mm bty -] RitE -] AT 400 n? tms HOXH d {~a1 1 $1IMS
Varmncm we Comet Prpmion. Fad
" Fontd Pt Fom Conl x S 5 4 wpzen | wmsaesn | manTn soanors | smama2 $39025.041 [T S1aM0505 _ $6.826040 TR0
2 HSFO, 200% Sultur meax, 1
Cumntiy (metric s of "mi7) 235848 X849 265040 73818 men 86 ] 0 [ N4 465 314,485 N5 48
Bid Price {3id] Feferenca Price + Bid Fised Pramium Fas}, Simt 280 330 358806 21390 £208.320 3 6% 1327 970 $208.330 448 128 $337.970 §20630 $TEN00 NTAN
. ESTIMATEDN CONTRACT COST () $47.520,580.33 SB19650040 | ISTA040 5200 S2.510220.13 $I432872956 | $25.70180503 S0m’ o _» ] Eames | nAR N | pHERTIY
Rederenca Pricw (Shnd: FHA S0 214540 S21840 1214 540 214840 214840 214080 214840 $214.840 214,840 $214.540 3214840
Varmos wan Cumart Pruyon Fom | | S ($115-865) [$58.330)
[Fomed Prassmms Fo Com (24D smm 22 $1568 s E 1] #Ta19 mm $snz 9% s E-. 1 Hem f100]
Vanmmcs weh Cunt P Faw Blw g Shi
Pt P e Co ot 408, 3 wesason | masese [ smaemr wiwjoi | wmamss | wsese # n Coos | | szsubss. | samEme | sRaman sususe
i i B0 T I KR ST AK 1R
1 Total RFO {50 + HSF0) 1 wl |
Cumnisly (mefric lons or "t 4 485 314,455 4485 4485 A4 M5 A48 23550 235049 235.M9 884,780 864780 864,780 884,700
| ESTIMATED CONTRACT COST (%) warsTarl  pews s Vi szssT $I02540,800.50 | HISEOMLSATNZ | $109.432300.04 2000 | s12eamaiend ....:.»F.q._.r sZreTronme0s | T3 enesi| s2sdnasost
LEVELIZED UWIT COST {$ni) 19950 ST 32087 32808 $90.23 $340.00 b=~ k<] $527.50 $3:6527 $320.08 45952 $M2Mm
Averige Fixed Fremium Fes Cogt {8m0) $84.040 N1t $108 230 $119.440 281 505 $133.355 $124 850 21295 $150.620 105417 254817 5120203 winy
Yarmncy wih Cuvend Froseurs Fom 332190y {5771 850} (3549759
Aveage Faad Prasars Fes Cosl iSibbl) BakE-d 4T RiLE ] nria s ‘$20968 Ll ] D1 228 65T 050 D15 54
Vanence wilh-Curnl Prewsun Fem 2w o 864}
| Pl PropiomEwo Cout . . spos | v | msse | |opssuss | e | wsess sy | maeses | snanen | | edenss | eime | niosnms seazAn
g - 1 | SR Bl R el il i
L iy Yen =
Ranking (1 & 1he Lowsst Bidder)[ 1 | ] 1 2 |




